Fire District No. 3

Township of Hanover, County of Morris

Resolution Authorizing the Creation of the Paid Position of Medical Director – Health & Safety Officer

SECOND READING – January 7, 2016

Resolution 16-01-07-06

WHEREAS, there exists a need within Fire District No. 3 in the Township of Hanover, County of Morris, to create the position entitled MEDICAL DIRECTOR – HEALTH AND SAFETY OFFICER to perform those duties as necessary; and

WHEREAS, The Commissioners of Fire District No. 3 in the Township of Hanover, County of Morris have determined that they are desirous of creating said position.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it **RESOLVED** by the Commissioners of Fire District No. 3 in the Township of Hanover, County of Morris, as follows:

- 1. The position of Medical Director Health & Safety Officer is hereby established.
- 2. The compensation, benefits and terms and conditions of employment for this position shall be as determined by the Board of Fire Commissioners.
- 3. The Medical Director Health & Safety Officer shall undertake any and all responsibilities and administrative obligations relative to the Fire District as required and as directed by the Chief of Department and the Board of Fire Commissioners, and a job description has been adopted by the Fire District concerning this position.
- 4. The Medical Director Health & Safety Officer shall be under the supervision of the Commissioner as designated by the Commissioners pursuant to NJSA 40A:14-81.3.
- 5. This resolution shall take effect following final adoption and publication pursuant to New Jersey statutory law.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above resolution was introduced and passed upon first reading at a regular meeting of the Commissioners held on December 17, 2015 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting to be held on January 7, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. at the Cedar Knolls Firehouse, 82 Ridgedale Avenue, Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927 at which time and place any person wishing to be heard shall be given the opportunity.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that copies of said resolution be made available to each person requesting a copy of same during the week prior to the second reading of this resolution and during the hearing concerning the same, and said copies may be obtained from the Commissioners.

It is hereby certified that this resolution is adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners on this the 7th day of January, 2016

Robert Callas, Secretary